BILL NO. <u>24-16</u>

ORDINANCE NO. <u>5465</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF A DEFIBRILLATOR AND RELATED ACCESSORIES FOR THE CRESTWOOD FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Crestwood (the "City"), by and through the Crestwood Department of Fire Services, provides emergency medical services; and

WHEREAS, the State of Missouri participates in the National Association of State Procurement Officials ("NASPO") contract with ZOLL Medical Corporation; and

WHEREAS, the NASPO contract was a competitively bid contract awarded to ZOLL Medical Corporation in 2017, thereby eliminating the City's need to go out and bid for certain medical services and products; and

WHEREAS, NASPO features competitive prices for ZOLL defibrillators and related accessories; and

WHEREAS, City Staff recommends that the City enter into an Agreement with ZOLL Medical Corporation to purchase a ZOLL defibrillator and related accessories on behalf of and for the benefit of the City and its emergency medical services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CRESTWOOD, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The Board of Aldermen hereby authorizes the Security Agreement with ZOLL Medical Corporation for the purchase of a ZOLL defibrillator and related accessories in an amount not to exceed \$42,624.32, in substantially the form attached hereto and incorporated herein as <u>Exhibit A</u>.

1

SECTION 2: The City Administrator, or his designated representative, is hereby authorized to approve and execute change orders in the event of contingencies or additional supplies related to the Agreement as authorized pursuant to the City Purchasing Policy.

SECTION 3: The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute such documents and to take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to approve this purchase and to carry out the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and its approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND SIGNED this 25th day of June, 2024.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED this 25th day of June, 2024.

Mayor

<u>Exhibit A</u>

[insert ZOLL Medical Corporation Security Agreement]